first offense shall be fined not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars, and upon conviction for a second offense shall be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, and upon conviction for a third offense shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, and shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than six months, and if a licensed pharmacist, physician, dentist or veterinary practitioner, his license shall be revoked. It shall be the duty of the board of pharmacy to cause the prosecution of all persons violating the provisions of this section.

SECTION 2. There are added to section 1419 of the statutes, two new subsections to read: (Section 1419.) 1a. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to have or keep in his, their or its store or possession more than two ounces of cocaine at any one time.

(Section 1419.) 12. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of subsections 1, 1a and 3 of this section, relating to cocaine, or any mixture, combination or solution containing cocaine, shall be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment at hard labor in the state prison not less than one year nor more than five years.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 120, S.]

[Published May 15, 1913.

CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT to appropriate to Alfred Yankauer a sum of money. therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Alfred Yankauer out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of thirty-six hundred and forty-seven dollars and seven cents, as compensation for services rendered the state pursuant to contract executed by the governor and attorney-general on the 23rd day of May, A. D. 1910. In the case of further claims of the said Alfred Yankauer under the said contract, the attorneygeneral and the tax commission are hereby authorized to certify to the secretary of state the accounts of the said Alfred Yankauer on the payment of nonresident inheritance taxes, commis-

16—L.

sion upon which has not been included in the claim hereby paid, and the secretary of state shall audit the said accounts and draw his warrant on the state treasurer who shall pay the amount thereof out of the general fund of the state treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 13, S.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT to amend sections 258a and 261 of the statutes, relating to the rate of interest on municipal and school district loans.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 258a and 261 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 258a. The loans provided for by subdivision 5 of the preceding section may be made for any term not exceeding twenty years, may be made payable in instalments, and be in such amounts as shall not, in connection with all other indebtedness of the town, village, city or county applying therefor, exceed five per centum of the average assessed valuation of the taxable property therein for the three years next preceding the application for such loan; provided, that such loan may be made to pay off existing indebtedness and may be paid over in instalments as fast as such indebtedness or the evidence thereof is canceled. The rate of interest on such loans shall not be less than * * four * * per centum per annum.

Section 261. Every loan to a school district may be made for such time, not exceeding fifteen years, and of such amount as together with all other indebtedness of such district, shall not exceed five per centum of the last preceding assessed valuation of the property in such district, not less than two thirds of which valuation shall be on real estate, and not exceeding in any case twenty-five thousand dollars, as may be agreed upon; the principal shall be payable in equal annual instalments with in-* * terest at a uniform rate of - # four * * * per centum per annum, payable annually. No such loan shall be made until proof be filed in the office of said commissioners of the complete performance on the part of such district of each and every act hereinafter required to precede the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913. (See c. 563.)